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Before the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
PUBLIC Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce 

 
Docket No. E002/M-25-400  

 
 
I. INTRODUCTION  
 
On October 27, 2025, Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy (Xcel or the 
Company), filed a Petition1 requesting the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) 
approve an updated Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Rider rate factor based on forecasted 2026 net 
revenue requirements. Xcel proposed an effective date of January 1, 2026. 
 
Xcel proposed an updated RES factor amounting to 2.475% of base revenue, an increase from the 
existing rate factor of 0.066% of base revenue, based on forecasted 2026 net revenue requirements of 
$67.1 million.2 Xcel estimated the proposed RES Rider rate factor will result in an average bill impact of 
$2.14 per month for a typical residential customer using 675 kWh per month, an increase of $0.05 per 
month compared to the current rate.3  The Department summarizes Xcel’s proposed revenue 
requirements in Table 1 below, using the information provided in Attachment 2 of Xcel’s Petition. As 
indicated in Table 1, Xcel is requesting approval to: 
 

• Continue recovery of projects not rolled into base rates (Lines 1-5).  

o Xcel in its recent multi-year rate plan (MYRP) in Docket No. E002/GR-24-320 
proposes to move Grand Meadow Wind Power, Nobles Wind Repower, and 
Northern Wind Repower into base rates. However, due to the length of rate case 
proceeding the Company proposes to continue to recover these projects through 
the RES Rider until the rate case concludes.4  

 

• Recovery for the Sherco Solar 1, 2 and 3 projects (Lines 6 and 7). 
• Recovery of the new Sherco Battery (Line 8 ) and Sherco West Battery Energy Storage 

System (BESS) project (Line 9). 
• Continue using the RES Rider to true-up to actual production tax credits (PTCs) 

compared to the level recovered in base rates (Line 11).  

o Xcel in its recent MYRP will also propose to continue using the RES Rider as a 
true-up for PTCs for PTC-related costs included in base rates.5  

 

• The proposed tariff revisions and customer notice. 

 

1 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2026 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Petition, October 27, 2025, Docket No. 
E002/M-25-400, (eDockets) 202510-224310-01, (hereinafter “2025 RES Rider Petition”). 
2 Petition at 2. 
3 Petition at 20. 
4 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Petition, October 23, 2024, Docket No. 
E002/M-24-353 (eDockets) 202410-211264-01 at 19 (hereinafter “2024 RES Rider Petition”).  
5 Id. 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B5078279A-0000-C51E-A890-139D01C6C122%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=1
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B70C9BE92-0000-CF17-8871-8A8ADE70481F%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=15
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Table 1: Xcel’s Proposed RES Rider Revenue Requirements and Tracker Summary6 

 
 

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND  
 

A. ENABLING STATUTE 

The Commission has approved Xcel’s RES Riders in its current format pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 
§216B.1645, subd. 2a, Cost Recovery for Utility’s Renewable Facilities. The statute states, in part, that 
the Commission may approve, or approve as modified, a rate schedule that: 

(1) allows a utility to recover directly from customers on a timely basis the 
costs of qualifying renewable energy projects, 

(2) provides a current return on construction work in progress,  

(3) allow recovery of other expenses incurred that are directly related to a 
renewable energy project,  

(4) allocates recoverable costs appropriately between wholesale and retail 
customers, and  

(5) terminates recovery when costs have been fully recovered or otherwise 
reflected in a utility’s rates. 

 

 

6 Data from 2025 RES Rider Petition, Attachment 2.  

https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/216B.1645
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B. MOST RECENT RES RIDER UPDATE 
 
On October 23, 2024, Xcel filed a petition in Docket No. E002/M-24-353 requesting the Commission 
approve its 2025 RES Rider revenue requirements and authorize Xcel to increase its RES factor from 
2.410% to 2.475%.7 On December 7, 2024, the Commission issued an Order provisionally approving 
Xcel’s updated factor and required Xcel to make a compliance filing within 10 days with the tariff 
changes.8 On December 18, 2024, Xcel submitted the required compliance filing.9 
 
On March 5, 2025, the Department filed its full Comments recommending approval of the Company’s 
RES Rider revenue requirements for 2025, approve the Company’s proposal to establish a regulatory 
liability for flowback of investment tax credits over a period of 10 years, and require the Company to 
submit a compliance filing 10 days after the date of the commission’s Order showing an updated RES 
rider tracker.10 
 
The Commission approved Xcel’s proposed 2025 RES rider revenue requirements, RES adjustment 
factor and Xcel’s proposal to establish a 10-year regulatory liability for flowback of the Sherco Battery 
Project’s investment tax credits and require the Company to submit a compliance filing 10 days after 
the date of the commission’s Order on May 27, 2025.11 
 
Xcel issued their Compliance filing per Commission’s Order on June 3, 2025, 
 
October 27, 2025 Xcel filed Petition to approve an updated Renewable Energy Standard 

(RES) Rider rate factor based on forecasted 2026 net revenue 
requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7 2024 RES Rider Petition, at Attachment 1. 
8 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, December 
17, 2024, Docket No. E002/M-24-353 (eDockets) 202412-212934-01. 
9 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Compliance Filing, December 18, 2024, 
Docket No. E002/M-24-353, (eDockets) 202412-213143-01. 
10 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Comments, March 5, 2025, Docket No. 
E002/M-24-353, (eDockets) 20253-216100-02. 
11 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, May 27, 
2025, Docket No. E002/M-24-353 (eDockets) 20255-219268-01. 
 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BF023D593-0000-C916-8612-B44D66DBDAE2%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=12
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BA088DA93-0000-C017-8182-23F8BCD83316%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=10
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BC04E6895-0000-C132-82C4-1F92CAE14F50%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=8
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BC0CD1297-0000-C61C-99E0-ECA74E3205A1%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=3
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III. DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS  
 

A. RES RIDER ELIGIBILITY 
 
A.1. New Projects 

 
The current Petition has included one new project in the 2026 RES rider revenue requirement, Sherco 
West Battery Energy Storage System (Sherco West BESS).12 The Commission’s April 21, 2025 Order in 
Docket Nos. E002/RP-24-67 and E002/CN-23-212 approving a Settlement in the Company’s most 
recent Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) and a competitive resource acquisition process for up to 800 
Megawatts of Firm Dispatchable Generation included approval of the 4-hour Sherco West BESS 
project.13 

The Sherco West BESS is a 300 MW, 4-hour BESS to be constructed by Xcel 
Energy at a site adjacent to the Company’s Sherco Solar Energy Generating 
System in Clear Lake, Minnesota. The Sherco West BESS project is part of 
a larger battery storage project that is intended to help the Company meet 
the need for approximately 600 MW of additional energy storage system 
(ESS) capacity by 2030 and accommodate dispatchable resource needs. 
The primary value to the overall Xcel Energy system is that short-duration 
ESS will enable renewable integration, provide grid support, defer some, 
but not all, traditional grid investments, and improve power quality. 

The project will tie-in to the switchyard being constructed as part of the 
Sherco Solar West Substation. During emergent storm or outage 
conditions, the BESS could be controlled for a 48-hour discharge at a 
reduced power rate of approximately 25 MW. In normal conditions, the 
project would operate based on market economics to provide energy sales 
and ancillary services. The project will utilize Sungrow PowerTitan 2.0 
technology, which is marketed as a 4-hour lithium-ion solution. The 
Company anticipates submitting a site permit application to the 
Commission for the project in November 2025. The project is expected to 
be in service in 2027. 

The Sherco West BESS project anticipates delivering cost-effective energy 
storage to Minnesota and the regional grid by providing energy, capacity, 
and ancillary services to the grid. Customer benefits come indirectly 
through improved grid stability and efficiency. By storing excess energy 
during periods of surplus and releasing it during peak demand, the project 
also helps offset the need for additional peak-generation capacity. Unlike 
many renewable projects, which typically sell all generated energy to one 

 

12 Petition at 1. 
13 In the Matter of the Petition by Xcel Energy’s 2024-2040 Upper Midwest Integrated Resource Plan and Competitive 
Resource Acquisition Process for up to 800 Megawatts of Firm Dispatchable Generation, PUC Order, April 21, 2025, Docket 
No. E002/RP-24-67 at 5 and Order Point 12 and 13 (eDockets) 202254-217941-01.  

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B30F45996-0000-CF1F-80E3-5E41B2F16918%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=80
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or more off-taker(s) in the form of a long-term power purchase agreement, 
this project will be a Company-owned resource and utilized as part of the 
Company’s overall energy supply operations.14 

The Department agrees that the Sherco West BESS project qualifies for recovery in the RES Rider. The 
Commission approved the project in the most recent IRP, and the Company is acting in accordance 
with that approval and the directives outlined in the Commission’s Order. Because the project is 
consistent with the approved IRP portfolio and aligns with the Commission’s authorization, the 
Department finds that inclusion of these costs for recovery is appropriate at this time. 
 

A.2. Projects Previously Approved for RES Rider Recovery 
 
Department Table 2 lists the status of projects recovered through base rates and the RES Rider as of 
January 1, 2026. 
 

Table 2: Status of Xcel Current RES Rider Projects15 
 

 
 

B. PROJECT COST CAPS 

Order Point 4 of the Commission’s February 6, 2025, Order in Docket No. E002/M-23-454 requires the 
Company to detail cost caps by project and indicate where aggregate cost caps have been approved, 
including citations to the orders and related filings establishing and revising the cost caps, to support 
the stated caps in future RES Rider petitions’ cost cap detail.16 The Company provided details on cost 
caps and project costs within its petition.17 The Department reviews whether Xcel’s cost recovery is 
below the established caps, as applicable, below. 

 

14 Petition at 4-5. 
15 Petition at 7. 
16 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2024, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, February 6, 2025, Docket No. E002/M-23-
454 (eDockets) 20252-215030-01. 
17 Petition at 8-12. 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B50A8DC94-0000-C61C-A2FA-2736B5E72DE6%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=3
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B.1. Sherco Solar 1 and 2 
 
The prior RES Rider filing in Docket No. E002/M-24-454 established cost caps for the Sherco Solar 1 and 
2 projects at $690.1 million, not including AFUDC.18 The Company reports the project’s costs are 
forecasted to exceed the cost cap by $3.2M.19  

The temporary bypass will ensure consistent performance and operation 
of the overall solar facility, which is an important resource on the overall 
NSP System. The additional expense will facilitate the solar plant in 
functioning at its optimum level. The Commission’s June 23, 2025, Order 
in Docket No. E002/TL-21-189 approved construction of the temporary 
bypass. However, the additional $3.2 million cost of the temporary bypass, 
which was not part of the original project scope, causes the Sherco Solar 1 
and 2 project to exceed the established Sherco Solar 1 and 2 cost cap.20 

The Department notes that the Commission approved the project in Docket No. E002/TL-21-189 in its 
June 23, 2025, Order, which included a cost cap21. The current petition exceeds that cap by 
approximately $3.2 million.22  The Company requests that the Commission approve RES Rider recovery 
over the cap to include the costs related to the temporary bypass, which is a necessary  
part of the overall Sherco Solar 1 and 2 project to avoid lost production and results in increased  
maintenance and operational costs. 
 
The Department notes that in Xcel Energy’s TCRR filing in Docket No. E002/M-09-1048, the 
Commission stated the following in its April 7, 2010, Order: 
 

…the Commission finds that TCR project cost recovery through the rider 
should be limited to the amount of the initial cost estimates at the time 
the projects are approved as eligible projects, with the opportunity for the 
Company to seek recovery of excluded costs on a prospective basis in a 
subsequent rate case. A request to allow cost recovery for project costs 
above the amount of the initial estimate may be brought for Commission 
review only if unforeseen or extraordinary circumstances arise on a 
project. 

 
The Commission applied this same approach to Otter Tail Power (OTP) Company in its 2013 TCRR in 13-
103, ordering that OTP should limit TCRR recovery of the Bemidji project to $74 million. 
 
Consistent with past practices, the Department recommends that the Commission deny Xcel’s request 
to include the additional $3.2 million in costs that are over the cap that are included in the 2026 

 

18 2024 Res Rider Petition at 8 and 2023 RES Rider Department Comments 6. 
19 Petition, Attachment 5b. 
20 Petition at 8. 
21 In the Matter of the Petition by Xcel Energy’s approval of the Sherco Solar Project, PUC Order, November 7, 2022, Docket 
No. E002/M-20-891 at Order Point 1.a. (eDockets) 202211-190450-01. 
22 Petition at 8. 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BD0335384-0000-CC1E-B0CD-43860F2AC121%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=12
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revenue requirements. The Company can seek recovery of these costs in their current rate case in 
Docket No. E017/GR-25-359.  
 

B.2. Sherco Solar 3 
 
Xcel in its petition reports that delays in the Sherco Solar 3 project has resulted in forecasts to exceed 
the project’s cost cap, which includes AFUDC, of [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEN EXCISED].23 
 
The Company attributes the overage primarily due to the aforementioned delay in construction and as 
a result the in-service date. The project’s projection to exceed the cost cap does not impact Xcel’s 
requested 2026 revenue requirements and stated it will “continue to monitor the construction 
progress and attempt to mitigate the cost overage to the extent possible, deferring discussion of 
prudent incurred costs to a subsequent iteration of the RES Rider.”24 
 
The Department agrees with the Company’s proposal to exclude the amount over the cap from its 
2026 revenue requirements calculations. The Department will review this issue further in the 
Company’s future RES Rider proceedings.  
 

B.3. Sherco Battery 
 
As noted in the 2023 RES Rider Petition, Xcel was awarded two federal grants for its Sherco Battery 
project, helping to offset the total project cost. Since the prior year’s Petition, the Company has 
resolved negotiations and project logistics required by the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) to finalize 
the amount of its grant, which has been set at [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED]. Also, since 
the prior Petition, the sum of Xcel’s second federal grant, the Breakthrough Energy Catalyst grant, has 
been forecasted at [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED].25  
 
Xcel includes both of these grant figures in its updated forecast,26 and expects the project to be placed 
in-service in the second half of 202627. The Company’s forecast shows the project costs coming in 
below the cost cap, which includes AFUDC, of [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED] after receipt 
of federal grants in 2026.28 
 
Based on the above, the Department concludes the Sherco Battery project costs are currently below 
the cost cap and reasonable for RES Rider recovery. 
 

B.4. Wind Repower Portfolio 
 
The October 4, 2022, Order in the 2022 RES Rider tracker approved RES Rider cost recovery eligibility 
for the Wind Repower Portfolio including the Nobles, Grand Meadows, Border Winds, Pleasant Valley, 

 

23 Ibid and Attachment 5b. 
24 Petition at 10. 
25 2024 RES Rider Petition at 11. 
26 Petition, Attachments 4 and 5b. 
27 Petition at 11. 
28 Petition, Attachment 5b. 
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and Northern Wind projects.29  In Response Comments in the 2023 RES Rider docket, the Department 
agreed with the Company’s interpretation of prior Commission Orders on January 22, 202130 and June 
15, 202131 relating to wind repower costs being subject to an aggregate cost cap, rather than each 
discrete project subject to a discrete project-specific cost cap.32 In its February 6, 2025 Order in that 
docket, the Commission concurred and required Xcel to detail cost caps by project and indicate where 
aggregate cost caps have been approved.33 
 

The Department in the current Comments assesses the wind repower portfolio subject to an aggregate 
cost cap. As such, Xcel’s provided data shows aggregate forecasted costs of its repower portfolio being 
equal to its aggregate cost cap of [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED] which includes AFUDC. 
The project’s costs are currently forecasted to be less than the cost cap by [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS 
BEEN EXCISED].34  
 
Based on the above, the Department concludes that on an aggregate basis the Wind Portfolio Projects 
are currently below the cost cap and reasonable for RES Rider recovery. 
 

C. NORTH DAKOTA INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS  

The Commission’s April 11, 2017, Order in Docket No. E002/M-15-805 included North Dakota 
investment tax credits (NDITCs) associated with the Courtenay Wind Project in the revenue 
requirements calculation.35 The Company stated the NDITC amount for the Courtenay Wind project 
remains at $0 for 2025.36 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

29 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2022 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, October 4, 
2022, Docket No. E002/M-21-794, (eDockets) 202210-189544-01 at 3. 
30 In the Matter Xcel Energy’s Wind Repower Portfolio, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, January 22, 2021, 
Docket No. E002/M-20-620, (eDockets) 20211-170112-01. 
31 In the Matter of Xcel Energy’s Wind Repower Portfolio, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, June 15, 2021, 
Docket No. E002/M-20-620, (eDockets) 20216-175050-01. 
32 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2024 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Department of Commerce, Response 
Comments, August 8, 2024, Docket No. E002/M-23-454, (eDockets) 20248-209342-02 at 2-3. 
33 2023 RES Rider Order, Order Point 4 
34 Petition, Attachment 5a. 
35In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Rider True-up Report for 2015, Revenue Requirements for 2016, and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities 
Commission, Order, April 11, 2017, Docket No. E002/M-15-805, (eDockets) 20174-130693-01. 
36 Petition at 12. 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BB094A483-0000-C611-9CB1-3AFC2B53699B%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=3
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B80372B77-0000-C913-A649-F2F627E746DA%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=125
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BF0CC0F7A-0000-C217-8ED7-B97AD45DB7CD%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=80
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B606B3291-0000-C937-AF3C-371AB147467D%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=10
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B0F0EDF60-D4F4-4BFA-A995-42AEB68C1347%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=4
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D. RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDIT (REC) SALES 

The Commission’s May 17, 2013, Order in Docket No. E002/M-12-1132 requires the Company to return 
100% of the proceeds from REC sales to customers through the RES Rider.37 The Order allows the 
Company to submit subsequent proposals to share in REC sales proceeds, which the Commission will 
review on a case-by-case basis. Xcel in its Petition states it did not sell any Minnesota RECs in 2024 or 
2025.38 
 

E. PRODUCTION TAX CREDITS (PTCS) 

As indicated in Table 1 above summarizing Xcel’s proposed revenue requirements, Xcel is proposing 
PTC true ups for projects recovered in base rates of ($29,221,929) and ($10,416,675) in 2024 and 
2025,39 respectively. PTCs for projects recovered in the RES Rider are included in those projects’ 
revenue requirements, which Xcel trues up to actuals through the rider.40 Xcel provided PTC tax 
documentation for 2024 in Attachment 12 of its Petition41 and a comparison of actual to forecasted 
PTC levels in Attachment 13.42 The Department reviews Xcel’s proposed PTC true-up resulting in 
additional credits to ratepayers below. 
 

E.1. PTC Base Rate True-Up 
 
For 2024, the projects recovered in base rates were Pleasant Valley, Border Winds, Courtenay, Blazing 
Star I, Foxtail, Crowned Ridge, Lake Benton, Blazing Star II, Freeborn, Dakota Range, Jeffers, Community 
Wind North, and Mower. Beginning in 2025, Xcel added Sherco Battery and Sherco Solar 3. 
 
Table 4 below shows how Xcel calculated its proposed base-rate true-up amounts. First, for each year, 
Xcel takes the amount of PTCs recovered in base rates (B columns), then provides actual or forecasted 
PTC amounts for those specific projects (A columns). Xcel then subtracts base rate recovery from 
actuals (A columns minus B columns) to calculate the true-up. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

37 In the Matter of a Petition by Xcel Energy for Permission to Share in the Proceeds from the Sale of Renewable Energy 
Credits, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, May 17, 2013, Docket No. E002/M-12-1132, (eDockets) 20135-
87107-01. 
38 Petition at 12. 
39 Petition, Attachment 2. 
40 Petition at 15. 
41 Petition, Attachment 12. 
42 Petition, Attachment 13. 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BA9ED1C16-46A1-4F04-87D5-E5EFE6B58896%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=2
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BA9ED1C16-46A1-4F04-87D5-E5EFE6B58896%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=2
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Table 4: Xcel Proposed PTC True-Up (millions)43 

 
 
For 2024 Xcel used PTC amounts cited in its rate case in Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 and for 2025 used 
amounts from its more recent rate case in Docket No. E002/GR-24-320.44 
 
The Department does not have any objections to Xcel’s proposed true-up for PTCs of projects 
recovered in base rates, which results in additional PTC credits for ratepayers for 2024 and 2025 and 
finds the proposal to comply with the Commission’s Order in the 2024 RES Rider. 
 

E.2. PTC Transfers 

E.2.1. Overview 
 
The Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) allows Xcel to transfer (sell) production tax credits. Xcel began selling 
PTCs in 2023 and have included a true-up of the transferred credits to the actual sales amounts in its 
PTC Tracker in Attachment 10 of its Petition for 2024 and 2025 through June. The tracker also includes 
a forecast for the remainder of 2025 through 2026 and will be trued-up in subsequent RES 
proceedings.45 
 
 
 
 
 

 

43 Figures from Petition, Attachment 10. 
44 Ibid. 
45 Petition at 15. 

 

 

 

 

 

    [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED] 
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E.2.2. Cost/Benefit Analysis 
 
 

In Response Comments within the 2023 RES Rider, the Department recommended Xcel provide a 
tracker of PTC transaction costs and benefits.46 In its February 6, 2025, Order, the Commission required 
Xcel to track the actual costs and benefits of selling PTCs in its annual RES Rider petitions.47 The instant 
Petition includes the recommended tracker as Attachment 11. 
 
Though participation in the PTC market comes with transaction costs, the Company estimates that the 
cumulative benefit of reducing the Deferred Tax Asset (DTA) through the sale of PTCs will outweigh the 
detriment of the discount.48 Xcel estimates that, through 2026, selling PTCs will provide a net benefit 
because the discount reduces the gross PTC amount passed through to customers in the RES rider. 
However, Xcel also estimates that the cumulative benefit of reducing the Deferred Tax Asset (DTA) 
through the sale of PTCs will outweigh the detriment of the discount. Xcel estimates that the net 
benefit from 2024 through 2026 of selling PTCs is [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED],49 as 
shown in 5 below. 
 

Table 5: Xcel’s Estimated Cost/Benefit Analysis of Transferring PTCs ($ millions)50 
 

 
 

The Department agrees with Xcel’s general approach of using annual DTA compliance to return to 
ratepayers the benefit of transferring PTCs. 
 

E.4. PTC Planning Models vs Actuals 
 
As a final item regarding PTCs, as shown in Xcel’s Attachment 13 for the 2020-2024 period, actual PTCs 
is $72.6 million lower than Xcel assumed in its modeling used to justify acquiring the projects. The 
Department notes that the Commission consistently has ordered, as a ratepayer protection, that it will 
hold Xcel accountable for assumed benefits that do not materialize.51 In the 2023 RES Rider docket, 

 

46In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2024 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Department of Commerce, Response 
Comments, August 8, 2024, Docket No. E002/M-23-454, (eDockets) 20248-209342-02 at 5. 
47 2023 RES Rider Order, Order Point 5. 
48 Petition at 15. 
49 Petition, Attachment 11. 
50 Id. 
51 In the Matter of the Petition of Xcel Energy for Approval of the Acquisition of Wind Generation from the Company’s 2016- 
2030 Integrated Resource Plan, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, September 1, 2017, Docket No. E002/M-16- 
777, (eDockets) 20179-135205-01 at 10, Order Point 1.  

 

[TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN 
EXCISED] 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B606B3291-0000-C937-AF3C-371AB147467D%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=10
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BD0873E5E-0000-C11A-9DB0-2B3F385E854F%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=58
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BD0873E5E-0000-C11A-9DB0-2B3F385E854F%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=58
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Xcel provided details on additional benefits of its renewable energy production facilities outside of 
PTCs, showing the present value of societal cost (PVSC) and present value of revenue requirements 
(PVRR) analyses indicating a greater total value for customers than the Company believes is captured in 
PTC data alone.52  
The Department continues to acknowledge that PTCs are one metric of measuring these projects’ 
benefits while also encouraging Xcel to improve capacity factor estimates at the Planning stage to 
ensure projects are selected on a least cost basis. 
 

F. REVENUE REQUIREMENTS CALCULATION 

As summarized in Table 1 above Xcel’s petition proposes recovering $64,359,239 in net revenue 
requirements for 2026 prior to the 2025 true-up, or a $67,147,925 revenue requirement for 2026 with 
2025 true-up. This represents a slight increase from the 2025 total revenue requirement, remaining 
largely consistent with last year’s level. 
 
The Company details the 2026 projected revenue requirement, by project, in Attachment 8 of its 
Petition. The Company details the 2026 PTC True-Up in Petition Attachment 10. The carryover balance, 
detailed in Petition Attachment 2, calculates the difference in the 2025 revenue requirement and the 
2025 revenue collection, based on a mix of actuals and forecasts. The Company estimates it under-
collected the 2025 revenue requirement by $2,788,686, which it includes in the 2026 revenue 
requirement calculation. The Company estimates it will collect $1,005 less than the revenue 
requirement requested in 2026, which will carry forward as a tracker balance to 2027. The Department 
reviewed Xcel’s revenue requirement calculations and did not identify any general objections to Xcel’s 
proposed methodology. However, as noted above, the Department recommends that the Commission 
deny Xcel’s request to include the $3.2 million in costs that exceed the approved cap for the Sherco 
Solar 1 and 2 projects. Accordingly, the Department recommends that the Company, in its reply 
comments updated 2026 revenue requirements and RES Rider rate factors that exclude the $3.2 
million in over the cap costs for Sherco Solar 1 and 2 projects. 
 

G. JURISDICTIONAL ALLOCATION 

The Company used the same jurisdiction allocation methodology used on prior RES Rider filings.53 The 
allocators are documented in Attachment 7 of the Petition. 
 
The Company used the most current data available to allocate Minnesota’s share of the eligible costs. 
Allocators included the Interchange Agreement Allocator and Jurisdictional Allocator, both using 
forecasted allocators for 2026. The actual allocator used to true-up the tracker will be consistent with 
the Company’s annual jurisdictional report, filed on May 1 each year.54 The Department confirmed 
Xcel’s jurisdictional allocators are reasonable. 
 

 

52 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) 
Revenue Requirements for 2024 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Reply Comments, July 11, 2024, Docket No. 
E002/M-23-454, (eDockets) 20247-208501-01 at 7-9. 
53 Petition at 14. 
54 Petition at 14. 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BC092A290-0000-C11E-A616-D4A7A9125610%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=11
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H. CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS (CWIP) AND ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS 
USED DURING CONSTRUCTION (AFUDC) 

In lieu of future recovery for AFUDC, the Company proposes to recover a current return on CWIP.55 The 
Company calculated cumulative CWIP balances for projects based on the eligibility dates as shown in 
Table 6: 
 

Table 6: Project Eligibility Dates56 
 

 
 

The Company includes AFUDC incurred prior to the eligibility date within the beginning CWIP balance. 
The Company stated that the costs included in this adjustment mechanism will not be recovered from 
customers under any other mechanism.57 
 

I. ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAX PRORATION 

As in the prior year’s RES Rider Petition, Xcel calculated the 2025 revenue requirement using an 
alternative accumulated deferred income tax (ADIT) treatment.58 The Company stated its alternative 
ADIT treatment conforms to the Company’s understanding of the proration formula in IRS regulation  
§ 1.167 (1)-1(h)(6). With the provisional implementation of rates on January 1, 2026, Xcel states that 
IRS rules require ADIT to be prorated for the entire 2026 forecasted period. The 2026 revenue 
requirement impact of ADIT proration under this methodology, net of PTCs, is $5,282.59 
 

J. RATE OF RETURN AND RETURN ON EQUITY 

The Company used a return on equity of 9.25% as set by the Commission in the July 17, 2023, Order in 
Docket No. E002/GR-21-630.60  The WAAC of 6.95% for years 2024, 2025, 2026, and 2027 61 matches 
those set by the Commission in its Order in Docket No. E002/GR-21-630. 
 

 

55 See Minn. Stat. § 216B.1645, subd. 2a, (2). 
56 Petition at 17. 
57 Ibid. 
58 Petition at 18. 
59 Ibid. 
60 In the Matter of the Application of Northern States Power Company, dba Xcel Energy, for Authority to Increase Rates for 
Electric Service in the State of Minnesota, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, July 17, 2023, Docket No. E002/GR-
21-630, (eDockets) 20237-197559-01 at 92-93 
61 Petition, Attachment 7. 

https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/216B.1645
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BC0236589-0000-C115-A5A9-E96843D1FFF6%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=230
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K. DEPRECIATION 

The Company stated62 that for all wind projects remaining in the rider in 2025 and beyond, it assumes 
a depreciable life consistent with the lives approved by the Commission for wind projects in the Annual 
Review of Remaining Lives (ARL) Docket No. E,G002/D-22-299.63 Consistent with the Commission’s 
Order Point 3 in that Docket, Xcel notes it has updated the depreciation lives of Northern and Rock 
Aetna Wind from 25 years to 35 years.64 The Company is using a depreciable life of 10 years for the 
Sherco Form Battery project, as shown in Docket No. E,G002/D-23-356,65 and 20 years for the Sherco 
West BESS project.66 
 
Xcel notes that a depreciable life of 35 years is used for the solar projects and 10 years for the Sherco 
Form Energy Long-Duration Battery Storage Pilot, and that if any changes are made to a project’s 
remaining life in future Commission Orders, those changes will be reflected in future RES Rider filings.67 
 

L. INTERNAL LABOR REMOVAL 

The Company stated that it has excluded internal labor costs from the renewable energy projects 
included in this filing.68 
 

M. INCREMENTAL COSTS 

The Commission allows the Company to recover only incremental costs, not recovered elsewhere, 
through the RES Rider.69 The Company stated its 2024 revenue requirements only include incremental 
costs not recovered elsewhere in rates.70 The Department reviewed Xcel’s rider revenue requirements 
and agrees with Xcel that it is not double recovering costs of renewable projects. 
 
 
 

 

62 Petition at 19. 
63 In the Matter of Northern States Power Company, d/b/a Xcel Energy’s Petition for Approval of the 2022 Annual Review of 
Remaining Lives (ARL) and Depreciation Rates for Electric and Gas Production and Gas Storage Facilities (EGPS) & for 
Transmission, Distribution, and General Accounts (TDG) & Five-Year Transmission, Distribution, and General Depreciation 
Study, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, January 9, 2024, Docket No. E,G002/D-22-299, (eDockets) 20241- 
202038-01. 
64 Petition at 19. 
65 In the Matter of Northern States Power Company, d/b/a Xcel Energy’s Petition for Approval of the 2023 Annual Review of 
Remaining Lives (ARL) and Depreciation Rates for Electric and Gas Production and Gas Storage Facilities (EGPS) & for 
Transmission, Distribution, and General Accounts (TDG) & Five-Year Transmission, Distribution, and General Depreciation 
Study, Docket No. E,G002/D-23-356, (eDockets) 20249-210074-03.  
66 Petition at 19. 
67 Ibid. 
68 Ibid. 
69 In the Matter of a Petition by Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy to Establish a Renewable Energy 
Standard Cost Recovery Rider and for Approval of 2008 Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, 
March 20, 2008, Docket No. E002/M-07-872, (eDockets) 5017717. 
70 Petition at 19. 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B0037F08C-0000-C91B-BD9A-961BE3DD6A78%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=2
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B0037F08C-0000-C91B-BD9A-961BE3DD6A78%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=2
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7BB0E0D891-0000-CC2D-A640-2B36FB063D28%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=36
https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/documents/%7B9D1722D7-8093-4E86-99D5-7DE3A9FB76CD%7D/download?contentSequence=0&rowIndex=4
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N. FACTOR CALCULATION 

The Company’s past RES Rider Dockets allocated costs using the percentage of revenue methodology 
to determine the percentage factor based on the quotient of the RES Rider cost over the base revenues 
without fuel, riders, and taxes. The Company applied the percentage to existing base revenues. The 
Company proposes the same method in this RES Rider Petition.71 The Company calculated the 
proposed RES Rider rate factor to collect its proposed 2026 net revenue requirements over 12 months, 
beginning on January 1, 2026.72 The Department concludes this methodology continues to be 
reasonable. 
 
IV. DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Department recommends the Commission:  
 

• Approve the one new project, Sherco West BESS be included in this and future RES 
Rider recovery cost calculations. 

• Approve the Company’s RES Rider revenue requirements for 2026 after excluding the 
$3.2 million in costs that are over the cap for the Sherco Solar 1 and 2 projects. The 
Department recommends the Company provide updated 2026 revenue requirements 
and RES Rider rate factor that excludes the $3.2 million in costs in reply comments. 

 

71 Petition at 14. 
72 Petition at 20. 
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[bookmark: _Toc174055957]INTRODUCTION 



On October 27, 2025, Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy (Xcel or the Company), filed a Petition[footnoteRef:2] requesting the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) approve an updated Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Rider rate factor based on forecasted 2026 net revenue requirements. Xcel proposed an effective date of January 1, 2026. [2:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2026 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Petition, October 27, 2025, Docket No. E002/M-25-400, (eDockets) 202510-224310-01, (hereinafter “2025 RES Rider Petition”).] 




Xcel proposed an updated RES factor amounting to 2.475% of base revenue, an increase from the existing rate factor of 0.066% of base revenue, based on forecasted 2026 net revenue requirements of $67.1 million.[footnoteRef:3] Xcel estimated the proposed RES Rider rate factor will result in an average bill impact of $2.14 per month for a typical residential customer using 675 kWh per month, an increase of $0.05 per month compared to the current rate.[footnoteRef:4]  The Department summarizes Xcel’s proposed revenue requirements in Table 1 below, using the information provided in Attachment 2 of Xcel’s Petition. As indicated in Table 1, Xcel is requesting approval to: [3:  Petition at 2.]  [4:  Petition at 20.] 




Continue recovery of projects not rolled into base rates (Lines 1-5). 

o Xcel in its recent multi-year rate plan (MYRP) in Docket No. E002/GR-24-320 proposes to move Grand Meadow Wind Power, Nobles Wind Repower, and Northern Wind Repower into base rates. However, due to the length of rate case proceeding the Company proposes to continue to recover these projects through the RES Rider until the rate case concludes.[footnoteRef:5]  [5:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Petition, October 23, 2024, Docket No. E002/M-24-353 (eDockets) 202410-211264-01 at 19 (hereinafter “2024 RES Rider Petition”). ] 




Recovery for the Sherco Solar 1, 2 and 3 projects (Lines 6 and 7).

Recovery of the new Sherco Battery (Line 8 ) and Sherco West Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) project (Line 9).

Continue using the RES Rider to true-up to actual production tax credits (PTCs) compared to the level recovered in base rates (Line 11). 

o Xcel in its recent MYRP will also propose to continue using the RES Rider as a true-up for PTCs for PTC-related costs included in base rates.[footnoteRef:6]  [6:  Id.] 




The proposed tariff revisions and customer notice.

Table 1: Xcel’s Proposed RES Rider Revenue Requirements and Tracker Summary[footnoteRef:7] [7:  Data from 2025 RES Rider Petition, Attachment 2. ] 


[image: Table

AI-generated content may be incorrect.]



[bookmark: _Toc174055958]PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 



ENABLING STATUTE

The Commission has approved Xcel’s RES Riders in its current format pursuant to Minnesota Statutes §216B.1645, subd. 2a, Cost Recovery for Utility’s Renewable Facilities. The statute states, in part, that the Commission may approve, or approve as modified, a rate schedule that:

(1) allows a utility to recover directly from customers on a timely basis the costs of qualifying renewable energy projects,

(2) provides a current return on construction work in progress, 

(3) allow recovery of other expenses incurred that are directly related to a renewable energy project, 

(4) allocates recoverable costs appropriately between wholesale and retail customers, and 

(5) terminates recovery when costs have been fully recovered or otherwise reflected in a utility’s rates.



MOST RECENT RES RIDER UPDATE



On October 23, 2024, Xcel filed a petition in Docket No. E002/M-24-353 requesting the Commission approve its 2025 RES Rider revenue requirements and authorize Xcel to increase its RES factor from 2.410% to 2.475%.[footnoteRef:8] On December 7, 2024, the Commission issued an Order provisionally approving Xcel’s updated factor and required Xcel to make a compliance filing within 10 days with the tariff changes.[footnoteRef:9] On December 18, 2024, Xcel submitted the required compliance filing.[footnoteRef:10] [8:  2024 RES Rider Petition, at Attachment 1.]  [9:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, December 17, 2024, Docket No. E002/M-24-353 (eDockets) 202412-212934-01.]  [10:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Compliance Filing, December 18, 2024, Docket No. E002/M-24-353, (eDockets) 202412-213143-01.] 




On March 5, 2025, the Department filed its full Comments recommending approval of the Company’s RES Rider revenue requirements for 2025, approve the Company’s proposal to establish a regulatory liability for flowback of investment tax credits over a period of 10 years, and require the Company to submit a compliance filing 10 days after the date of the commission’s Order showing an updated RES rider tracker.[footnoteRef:11] [11:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Comments, March 5, 2025, Docket No. E002/M-24-353, (eDockets) 20253-216100-02.] 




The Commission approved Xcel’s proposed 2025 RES rider revenue requirements, RES adjustment factor and Xcel’s proposal to establish a 10-year regulatory liability for flowback of the Sherco Battery Project’s investment tax credits and require the Company to submit a compliance filing 10 days after the date of the commission’s Order on May 27, 2025.[footnoteRef:12] [12:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2025 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, May 27, 2025, Docket No. E002/M-24-353 (eDockets) 20255-219268-01.
] 




Xcel issued their Compliance filing per Commission’s Order on June 3, 2025,



October 27, 2025	Xcel filed Petition to approve an updated Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Rider rate factor based on forecasted 2026 net revenue requirements.

















DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS 



RES RIDER ELIGIBILITY



A.1. New Projects



The current Petition has included one new project in the 2026 RES rider revenue requirement, Sherco West Battery Energy Storage System (Sherco West BESS).[footnoteRef:13] The Commission’s April 21, 2025 Order in Docket Nos. E002/RP-24-67 and E002/CN-23-212 approving a Settlement in the Company’s most recent Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) and a competitive resource acquisition process for up to 800 Megawatts of Firm Dispatchable Generation included approval of the 4-hour Sherco West BESS project.[footnoteRef:14] [13:  Petition at 1.]  [14:  In the Matter of the Petition by Xcel Energy’s 2024-2040 Upper Midwest Integrated Resource Plan and Competitive Resource Acquisition Process for up to 800 Megawatts of Firm Dispatchable Generation, PUC Order, April 21, 2025, Docket No. E002/RP-24-67 at 5 and Order Point 12 and 13 (eDockets) 202254-217941-01. ] 


The Sherco West BESS is a 300 MW, 4-hour BESS to be constructed by Xcel Energy at a site adjacent to the Company’s Sherco Solar Energy Generating System in Clear Lake, Minnesota. The Sherco West BESS project is part of a larger battery storage project that is intended to help the Company meet the need for approximately 600 MW of additional energy storage system (ESS) capacity by 2030 and accommodate dispatchable resource needs. The primary value to the overall Xcel Energy system is that short-duration ESS will enable renewable integration, provide grid support, defer some, but not all, traditional grid investments, and improve power quality.

The project will tie-in to the switchyard being constructed as part of the Sherco Solar West Substation. During emergent storm or outage conditions, the BESS could be controlled for a 48-hour discharge at a reduced power rate of approximately 25 MW. In normal conditions, the project would operate based on market economics to provide energy sales and ancillary services. The project will utilize Sungrow PowerTitan 2.0 technology, which is marketed as a 4-hour lithium-ion solution. The Company anticipates submitting a site permit application to the Commission for the project in November 2025. The project is expected to be in service in 2027.

The Sherco West BESS project anticipates delivering cost-effective energy storage to Minnesota and the regional grid by providing energy, capacity, and ancillary services to the grid. Customer benefits come indirectly through improved grid stability and efficiency. By storing excess energy during periods of surplus and releasing it during peak demand, the project also helps offset the need for additional peak-generation capacity. Unlike many renewable projects, which typically sell all generated energy to one or more off-taker(s) in the form of a long-term power purchase agreement, this project will be a Company-owned resource and utilized as part of the Company’s overall energy supply operations.[footnoteRef:15] [15:  Petition at 4-5.] 


The Department agrees that the Sherco West BESS project qualifies for recovery in the RES Rider. The Commission approved the project in the most recent IRP, and the Company is acting in accordance with that approval and the directives outlined in the Commission’s Order. Because the project is consistent with the approved IRP portfolio and aligns with the Commission’s authorization, the Department finds that inclusion of these costs for recovery is appropriate at this time.



A.2. Projects Previously Approved for RES Rider Recovery



Department Table 2 lists the status of projects recovered through base rates and the RES Rider as of January 1, 2026.



Table 2: Status of Xcel Current RES Rider Projects[footnoteRef:16] [16:  Petition at 7.] 




[image: ]



PROJECT COST CAPS

Order Point 4 of the Commission’s February 6, 2025, Order in Docket No. E002/M-23-454 requires the Company to detail cost caps by project and indicate where aggregate cost caps have been approved, including citations to the orders and related filings establishing and revising the cost caps, to support the stated caps in future RES Rider petitions’ cost cap detail.[footnoteRef:17] The Company provided details on cost caps and project costs within its petition.[footnoteRef:18] The Department reviews whether Xcel’s cost recovery is below the established caps, as applicable, below. [17:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2024, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, February 6, 2025, Docket No. E002/M-23-454 (eDockets) 20252-215030-01.]  [18:  Petition at 8-12.] 


A.3. Sherco Solar 1 and 2



The prior RES Rider filing in Docket No. E002/M-24-454 established cost caps for the Sherco Solar 1 and 2 projects at $690.1 million, not including AFUDC.[footnoteRef:19] The Company reports the project’s costs are [19:  2024 Res Rider Petition at 8 and 2023 RES Rider Department Comments 6.] 


forecasted to exceed the cost cap by $3.2M.[footnoteRef:20]  [20:  Petition, Attachment 5b.] 


The temporary bypass will ensure consistent performance and operation of the overall solar facility, which is an important resource on the overall NSP System. The additional expense will facilitate the solar plant in functioning at its optimum level. The Commission’s June 23, 2025, Order in Docket No. E002/TL-21-189 approved construction of the temporary bypass. However, the additional $3.2 million cost of the temporary bypass, which was not part of the original project scope, causes the Sherco Solar 1 and 2 project to exceed the established Sherco Solar 1 and 2 cost cap.[footnoteRef:21] [21:  Petition at 8.] 


The Department notes that the Commission approved the project in Docket No. E002/TL-21-189 in its June 23, 2025, Order, which included a cost cap[footnoteRef:22]. The current petition exceeds that cap by approximately $3.2 million.[footnoteRef:23]  The Company requests that the Commission approve RES Rider recovery over the cap to include the costs related to the temporary bypass, which is a necessary  [22:  In the Matter of the Petition by Xcel Energy’s approval of the Sherco Solar Project, PUC Order, November 7, 2022, Docket No. E002/M-20-891 at Order Point 1.a. (eDockets) 202211-190450-01.]  [23:  Petition at 8.] 


part of the overall Sherco Solar 1 and 2 project to avoid lost production and results in increased 

maintenance and operational costs.



The Department notes that in Xcel Energy’s TCRR filing in Docket No. E002/M-09-1048, the Commission stated the following in its April 7, 2010, Order:



…the Commission finds that TCR project cost recovery through the rider should be limited to the amount of the initial cost estimates at the time the projects are approved as eligible projects, with the opportunity for the Company to seek recovery of excluded costs on a prospective basis in a subsequent rate case. A request to allow cost recovery for project costs above the amount of the initial estimate may be brought for Commission review only if unforeseen or extraordinary circumstances arise on a project.



The Commission applied this same approach to Otter Tail Power (OTP) Company in its 2013 TCRR in 13-103, ordering that OTP should limit TCRR recovery of the Bemidji project to $74 million.



Consistent with past practices, the Department recommends that the Commission deny Xcel’s request to include the additional $3.2 million in costs that are over the cap that are included in the 2026 revenue requirements. The Company can seek recovery of these costs in their current rate case in Docket No. E017/GR-25-359. 



A.4. Sherco Solar 3



Xcel in its petition reports that delays in the Sherco Solar 3 project has resulted in forecasts to exceed the project’s cost cap, which includes AFUDC, of [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEN EXCISED].[footnoteRef:24] [24:  Ibid and Attachment 5b.] 




The Company attributes the overage primarily due to the aforementioned delay in construction and as a result the in-service date. The project’s projection to exceed the cost cap does not impact Xcel’s requested 2026 revenue requirements and stated it will “continue to monitor the construction progress and attempt to mitigate the cost overage to the extent possible, deferring discussion of prudent incurred costs to a subsequent iteration of the RES Rider.”[footnoteRef:25] [25:  Petition at 10.] 




The Department agrees with the Company’s proposal to exclude the amount over the cap from its 2026 revenue requirements calculations. The Department will review this issue further in the Company’s future RES Rider proceedings. 



A.5. Sherco Battery



As noted in the 2023 RES Rider Petition, Xcel was awarded two federal grants for its Sherco Battery project, helping to offset the total project cost. Since the prior year’s Petition, the Company has resolved negotiations and project logistics required by the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) to finalize the amount of its grant, which has been set at [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED]. Also, since the prior Petition, the sum of Xcel’s second federal grant, the Breakthrough Energy Catalyst grant, has been forecasted at [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED].[footnoteRef:26]  [26:  2024 RES Rider Petition at 11.] 




Xcel includes both of these grant figures in its updated forecast,[footnoteRef:27] and expects the project to be placed in-service in the second half of 2026[footnoteRef:28]. The Company’s forecast shows the project costs coming in below the cost cap, which includes AFUDC, of [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED] after receipt of federal grants in 2026.[footnoteRef:29] [27:  Petition, Attachments 4 and 5b.]  [28:  Petition at 11.]  [29:  Petition, Attachment 5b.] 




Based on the above, the Department concludes the Sherco Battery project costs are currently below the cost cap and reasonable for RES Rider recovery.



A.6. Wind Repower Portfolio



The October 4, 2022, Order in the 2022 RES Rider tracker approved RES Rider cost recovery eligibility for the Wind Repower Portfolio including the Nobles, Grand Meadows, Border Winds, Pleasant Valley, and Northern Wind projects.[footnoteRef:30]  In Response Comments in the 2023 RES Rider docket, the Department agreed with the Company’s interpretation of prior Commission Orders on January 22, 2021[footnoteRef:31] and June 15, 2021[footnoteRef:32] relating to wind repower costs being subject to an aggregate cost cap, rather than each discrete project subject to a discrete project-specific cost cap.[footnoteRef:33] In its February 6, 2025 Order in that docket, the Commission concurred and required Xcel to detail cost caps by project and indicate where aggregate cost caps have been approved.[footnoteRef:34] [30:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2022 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, October 4, 2022, Docket No. E002/M-21-794, (eDockets) 202210-189544-01 at 3.]  [31:  In the Matter Xcel Energy’s Wind Repower Portfolio, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, January 22, 2021, Docket No. E002/M-20-620, (eDockets) 20211-170112-01.]  [32:  In the Matter of Xcel Energy’s Wind Repower Portfolio, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, June 15, 2021, Docket No. E002/M-20-620, (eDockets) 20216-175050-01.]  [33:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2024 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Department of Commerce, Response Comments, August 8, 2024, Docket No. E002/M-23-454, (eDockets) 20248-209342-02 at 2-3.]  [34:  2023 RES Rider Order, Order Point 4] 




The Department in the current Comments assesses the wind repower portfolio subject to an aggregate cost cap. As such, Xcel’s provided data shows aggregate forecasted costs of its repower portfolio being equal to its aggregate cost cap of [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED] which includes AFUDC. The project’s costs are currently forecasted to be less than the cost cap by [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED].[footnoteRef:35]  [35:  Petition, Attachment 5a.] 




Based on the above, the Department concludes that on an aggregate basis the Wind Portfolio Projects are currently below the cost cap and reasonable for RES Rider recovery.



north dakota investment tax credits 

The Commission’s April 11, 2017, Order in Docket No. E002/M-15-805 included North Dakota investment tax credits (NDITCs) associated with the Courtenay Wind Project in the revenue requirements calculation.[footnoteRef:36] The Company stated the NDITC amount for the Courtenay Wind project remains at $0 for 2025.[footnoteRef:37] [36: In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Rider True-up Report for 2015, Revenue Requirements for 2016, and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, April 11, 2017, Docket No. E002/M-15-805, (eDockets) 20174-130693-01.]  [37:  Petition at 12.] 


















renewable energy credit (rec) sales

The Commission’s May 17, 2013, Order in Docket No. E002/M-12-1132 requires the Company to return 100% of the proceeds from REC sales to customers through the RES Rider.[footnoteRef:38] The Order allows the Company to submit subsequent proposals to share in REC sales proceeds, which the Commission will review on a case-by-case basis. Xcel in its Petition states it did not sell any Minnesota RECs in 2024 or 2025.[footnoteRef:39] [38:  In the Matter of a Petition by Xcel Energy for Permission to Share in the Proceeds from the Sale of Renewable Energy Credits, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, May 17, 2013, Docket No. E002/M-12-1132, (eDockets) 20135-87107-01.]  [39:  Petition at 12.] 




production tax credits (ptcs)

As indicated in Table 1 above summarizing Xcel’s proposed revenue requirements, Xcel is proposing PTC true ups for projects recovered in base rates of ($29,221,929) and ($10,416,675) in 2024 and 2025,[footnoteRef:40] respectively. PTCs for projects recovered in the RES Rider are included in those projects’ revenue requirements, which Xcel trues up to actuals through the rider.[footnoteRef:41] Xcel provided PTC tax documentation for 2024 in Attachment 12 of its Petition[footnoteRef:42] and a comparison of actual to forecasted PTC levels in Attachment 13.[footnoteRef:43] The Department reviews Xcel’s proposed PTC true-up resulting in additional credits to ratepayers below. [40:  Petition, Attachment 2.]  [41:  Petition at 15.]  [42:  Petition, Attachment 12.]  [43:  Petition, Attachment 13.] 




E.1.	PTC Base Rate True-Up



For 2024, the projects recovered in base rates were Pleasant Valley, Border Winds, Courtenay, Blazing Star I, Foxtail, Crowned Ridge, Lake Benton, Blazing Star II, Freeborn, Dakota Range, Jeffers, Community Wind North, and Mower. Beginning in 2025, Xcel added Sherco Battery and Sherco Solar 3.



Table 4 below shows how Xcel calculated its proposed base-rate true-up amounts. First, for each year, Xcel takes the amount of PTCs recovered in base rates (B columns), then provides actual or forecasted PTC amounts for those specific projects (A columns). Xcel then subtracts base rate recovery from actuals (A columns minus B columns) to calculate the true-up.



















Table 4: Xcel Proposed PTC True-Up (millions)[footnoteRef:44] [44:  Figures from Petition, Attachment 10.] 
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For 2024 Xcel used PTC amounts cited in its rate case in Docket No. E002/GR-21-630 and for 2025 used amounts from its more recent rate case in Docket No. E002/GR-24-320.[footnoteRef:45] [45:  Ibid.] 




The Department does not have any objections to Xcel’s proposed true-up for PTCs of projects recovered in base rates, which results in additional PTC credits for ratepayers for 2024 and 2025 and finds the proposal to comply with the Commission’s Order in the 2024 RES Rider.



E.2.	PTC Transfers

E.2.1.	Overview



The Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) allows Xcel to transfer (sell) production tax credits. Xcel began selling PTCs in 2023 and have included a true-up of the transferred credits to the actual sales amounts in its PTC Tracker in Attachment 10 of its Petition for 2024 and 2025 through June. The tracker also includes a forecast for the remainder of 2025 through 2026 and will be trued-up in subsequent RES proceedings.[footnoteRef:46] [46:  Petition at 15.] 












E.2.2.	Cost/Benefit Analysis





In Response Comments within the 2023 RES Rider, the Department recommended Xcel provide a tracker of PTC transaction costs and benefits.[footnoteRef:47] In its February 6, 2025, Order, the Commission required Xcel to track the actual costs and benefits of selling PTCs in its annual RES Rider petitions.[footnoteRef:48] The instant Petition includes the recommended tracker as Attachment 11. [47: In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2024 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Department of Commerce, Response Comments, August 8, 2024, Docket No. E002/M-23-454, (eDockets) 20248-209342-02 at 5.]  [48:  2023 RES Rider Order, Order Point 5.] 




Though participation in the PTC market comes with transaction costs, the Company estimates that the cumulative benefit of reducing the Deferred Tax Asset (DTA) through the sale of PTCs will outweigh the detriment of the discount.[footnoteRef:49] Xcel estimates that, through 2026, selling PTCs will provide a net benefit because the discount reduces the gross PTC amount passed through to customers in the RES rider. However, Xcel also estimates that the cumulative benefit of reducing the Deferred Tax Asset (DTA) through the sale of PTCs will outweigh the detriment of the discount. Xcel estimates that the net benefit from 2024 through 2026 of selling PTCs is [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED],[footnoteRef:50] as shown in 5 below. [49:  Petition at 15.]  [50:  Petition, Attachment 11.] 




Table 5: Xcel’s Estimated Cost/Benefit Analysis of Transferring PTCs ($ millions)[footnoteRef:51] [51:  Id.] 
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The Department agrees with Xcel’s general approach of using annual DTA compliance to return to ratepayers the benefit of transferring PTCs.



E.4.	PTC Planning Models vs Actuals



As a final item regarding PTCs, as shown in Xcel’s Attachment 13 for the 2020-2024 period, actual PTCs is $72.6 million lower than Xcel assumed in its modeling used to justify acquiring the projects. The Department notes that the Commission consistently has ordered, as a ratepayer protection, that it will hold Xcel accountable for assumed benefits that do not materialize.[footnoteRef:52] In the 2023 RES Rider docket, Xcel provided details on additional benefits of its renewable energy production facilities outside of PTCs, showing the present value of societal cost (PVSC) and present value of revenue requirements (PVRR) analyses indicating a greater total value for customers than the Company believes is captured in PTC data alone.[footnoteRef:53]  [52:  In the Matter of the Petition of Xcel Energy for Approval of the Acquisition of Wind Generation from the Company’s 2016- 2030 Integrated Resource Plan, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, September 1, 2017, Docket No. E002/M-16- 777, (eDockets) 1 at 10, Order Point 1. ]  [53:  In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, for Approval of the Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Revenue Requirements for 2024 and a Revised Adjustment Factor, Xcel Energy, Reply Comments, July 11, 2024, Docket No. E002/M-23-454, (eDockets) 20247-208501-01 at 7-9.] 


The Department continues to acknowledge that PTCs are one metric of measuring these projects’ benefits while also encouraging Xcel to improve capacity factor estimates at the Planning stage to ensure projects are selected on a least cost basis.



revenue requirements calculation

As summarized in Table 1 above Xcel’s petition proposes recovering $64,359,239 in net revenue requirements for 2026 prior to the 2025 true-up, or a $67,147,925 revenue requirement for 2026 with 2025 true-up. This represents a slight increase from the 2025 total revenue requirement, remaining largely consistent with last year’s level.



The Company details the 2026 projected revenue requirement, by project, in Attachment 8 of its Petition. The Company details the 2026 PTC True-Up in Petition Attachment 10. The carryover balance, detailed in Petition Attachment 2, calculates the difference in the 2025 revenue requirement and the 2025 revenue collection, based on a mix of actuals and forecasts. The Company estimates it under-collected the 2025 revenue requirement by $2,788,686, which it includes in the 2026 revenue requirement calculation. The Company estimates it will collect $1,005 less than the revenue requirement requested in 2026, which will carry forward as a tracker balance to 2027. The Department reviewed Xcel’s revenue requirement calculations and did not identify any general objections to Xcel’s proposed methodology. However, as noted above, the Department recommends that the Commission deny Xcel’s request to include the $3.2 million in costs that exceed the approved cap for the Sherco Solar 1 and 2 projects. Accordingly, the Department recommends that the Company, in its reply comments updated 2026 revenue requirements and RES Rider rate factors that exclude the $3.2 million in over the cap costs for Sherco Solar 1 and 2 projects.



jurisdictional allocation

The Company used the same jurisdiction allocation methodology used on prior RES Rider filings.[footnoteRef:54] The allocators are documented in Attachment 7 of the Petition. [54:  Petition at 14.] 




The Company used the most current data available to allocate Minnesota’s share of the eligible costs. Allocators included the Interchange Agreement Allocator and Jurisdictional Allocator, both using forecasted allocators for 2026. The actual allocator used to true-up the tracker will be consistent with the Company’s annual jurisdictional report, filed on May 1 each year.[footnoteRef:55] The Department confirmed Xcel’s jurisdictional allocators are reasonable. [55:  Petition at 14.] 




CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS (CWIP) AND ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION (AFUDC)

In lieu of future recovery for AFUDC, the Company proposes to recover a current return on CWIP.[footnoteRef:56] The Company calculated cumulative CWIP balances for projects based on the eligibility dates as shown in Table 6: [56:  See Minn. Stat. § 216B.1645, subd. 2a, (2).] 




Table 6: Project Eligibility Dates[footnoteRef:57] [57:  Petition at 17.] 
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The Company includes AFUDC incurred prior to the eligibility date within the beginning CWIP balance. The Company stated that the costs included in this adjustment mechanism will not be recovered from customers under any other mechanism.[footnoteRef:58] [58:  Ibid.] 




accumulated deferred income tax proration

As in the prior year’s RES Rider Petition, Xcel calculated the 2025 revenue requirement using an alternative accumulated deferred income tax (ADIT) treatment.[footnoteRef:59] The Company stated its alternative ADIT treatment conforms to the Company’s understanding of the proration formula in IRS regulation  [59:  Petition at 18.] 


§ 1.167 (1)-1(h)(6). With the provisional implementation of rates on January 1, 2026, Xcel states that IRS rules require ADIT to be prorated for the entire 2026 forecasted period. The 2026 revenue requirement impact of ADIT proration under this methodology, net of PTCs, is $5,282.[footnoteRef:60] [60:  Ibid.] 




rate of return and return on equity

The Company used a return on equity of 9.25% as set by the Commission in the July 17, 2023, Order in Docket No. E002/GR-21-630.[footnoteRef:61]  The WAAC of 6.95% for years 2024, 2025, 2026, and 2027 [footnoteRef:62] matches those set by the Commission in its Order in Docket No. E002/GR-21-630. [61:  In the Matter of the Application of Northern States Power Company, dba Xcel Energy, for Authority to Increase Rates for Electric Service in the State of Minnesota, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, July 17, 2023, Docket No. E002/GR-21-630, (eDockets) 20237-197559-01 at 92-93]  [62:  Petition, Attachment 7.] 




DEPRECIATION

The Company stated[footnoteRef:63] that for all wind projects remaining in the rider in 2025 and beyond, it assumes a depreciable life consistent with the lives approved by the Commission for wind projects in the Annual Review of Remaining Lives (ARL) Docket No. E,G002/D-22-299.[footnoteRef:64] Consistent with the Commission’s Order Point 3 in that Docket, Xcel notes it has updated the depreciation lives of Northern and Rock Aetna Wind from 25 years to 35 years.[footnoteRef:65] The Company is using a depreciable life of 10 years for the Sherco Form Battery project, as shown in Docket No. E,G002/D-23-356,[footnoteRef:66] and 20 years for the Sherco West BESS project.[footnoteRef:67] [63:  Petition at 19.]  [64:  In the Matter of Northern States Power Company, d/b/a Xcel Energy’s Petition for Approval of the 2022 Annual Review of Remaining Lives (ARL) and Depreciation Rates for Electric and Gas Production and Gas Storage Facilities (EGPS) & for Transmission, Distribution, and General Accounts (TDG) & Five-Year Transmission, Distribution, and General Depreciation Study, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, January 9, 2024, Docket No. E,G002/D-22-299, (eDockets) 20241- 202038-01.]  [65:  Petition at 19.]  [66:  In the Matter of Northern States Power Company, d/b/a Xcel Energy’s Petition for Approval of the 2023 Annual Review of Remaining Lives (ARL) and Depreciation Rates for Electric and Gas Production and Gas Storage Facilities (EGPS) & for Transmission, Distribution, and General Accounts (TDG) & Five-Year Transmission, Distribution, and General Depreciation Study, Docket No. E,G002/D-23-356, (eDockets) 20249-210074-03. ]  [67:  Petition at 19.] 




Xcel notes that a depreciable life of 35 years is used for the solar projects and 10 years for the Sherco Form Energy Long-Duration Battery Storage Pilot, and that if any changes are made to a project’s remaining life in future Commission Orders, those changes will be reflected in future RES Rider filings.[footnoteRef:68] [68:  Ibid.] 




internal labor removal

The Company stated that it has excluded internal labor costs from the renewable energy projects included in this filing.[footnoteRef:69] [69:  Ibid.] 




incremental costs

The Commission allows the Company to recover only incremental costs, not recovered elsewhere, through the RES Rider.[footnoteRef:70] The Company stated its 2024 revenue requirements only include incremental costs not recovered elsewhere in rates.[footnoteRef:71] The Department reviewed Xcel’s rider revenue requirements and agrees with Xcel that it is not double recovering costs of renewable projects. [70:  In the Matter of a Petition by Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy to Establish a Renewable Energy Standard Cost Recovery Rider and for Approval of 2008 Adjustment Factor, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order, March 20, 2008, Docket No. E002/M-07-872, (eDockets) 5017717.]  [71:  Petition at 19.] 








factor calculation

The Company’s past RES Rider Dockets allocated costs using the percentage of revenue methodology to determine the percentage factor based on the quotient of the RES Rider cost over the base revenues without fuel, riders, and taxes. The Company applied the percentage to existing base revenues. The Company proposes the same method in this RES Rider Petition.[footnoteRef:72] The Company calculated the proposed RES Rider rate factor to collect its proposed 2026 net revenue requirements over 12 months, beginning on January 1, 2026.[footnoteRef:73] The Department concludes this methodology continues to be reasonable. [72:  Petition at 14.]  [73:  Petition at 20.] 




[bookmark: _Toc174055968][bookmark: _Toc174055969]DEPARTMENT recommendations



The Department recommends the Commission: 



Approve the one new project, Sherco West BESS be included in this and future RES Rider recovery cost calculations.

Approve the Company’s RES Rider revenue requirements for 2026 after excluding the $3.2 million in costs that are over the cap for the Sherco Solar 1 and 2 projects. The Department recommends the Company provide updated 2026 revenue requirements and RES Rider rate factor that excludes the $3.2 million in costs in reply comments.
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